Thecostsof antiretroviraltherapyin Africa havefallenremarkably.Nonetheless,asthisstudy
demonstrates,theaveragecostof careremainshighatnearly$300perpatientperyearand
overhalfof thisexpenditurewason drugs.Usingamicro costingapproach,thisstudyhascal-
culatedtheaveragecostperpatientyearof ART aswellastheincrementalcostof aninnova-
tive interventionableto reducemortality in ART patients.Theanalysisshowshowcostsfall
overtime andthatART drugscontinueto takeup thelargestshareof ART costs.Wedid not
calculatethecostsincurredbypatientsto accesscare,but previousstudieshavefound theseto
beremarkablyhigh [37]. It isevident,thatHIV continuesto beasubstantialburdenin Africa.

Thecostsof theclinic pluscommunitysupportintervention,whichmostlytargetedthefirst
month of ART,andwhichreducedall-causemortality substantially[17], wereabout25%

Table 4. Results of the sensitivi ty analyses explorin g the impact of uncertain ty in key variables on the average cost estimates for patient s initiat-
ing ART treatmen t with CD4 count <200 cells/mm 3 in Dar es Salaam, Tanzani a.

Arm Paramete rs varied Varied values US$ (% divergence from base case)

1st three month Per Patient Year

Minimum Maximum Minimu m Maximum Minimu m Maxim um

Standard
care

Base case� 106.9 106.9 264.7 264.7

Discount rate 1% 12% 106.3

(0.6)

107.3 (0.4) 263.4

(0.5)

265.8 (0.4)

Administrative costs 3% 15.5% 104.8

(2.0)

108.4 (1.4) 262.6

(0.8)

266.3 (0.6)

Costs for supporting staff -50% +50% 104.1

(2.6)

112.5 (5.2) 261.5

(1.2)

271.2 (2.4)

Costs for clinic visits involving a CD4 test -50% +50% 94.7

(11.4)

131.2 (22.7) 259.9

(1.8)

274.2 (3.6)

Costs for clinic visits involving seeing a clinician -50% +50% 103.7

(3.0)

113.2 (5.9) 262.3

(0.9)

269.5 (1.8)

Costs for routine follow up -50% +50% 106.8

(0.1)

124.1 (16.1) 255.7

(3.4)

268.9 (1.6)

Costs for Xpert -5% -25% 106.0

(0.8)

102.4 (4.2) 263.9

(0.3)

268.1 (1.3)

Price for Xpert cartridge -5% -25% 106.4

(0.5)

104.2 (2.5) 264.2

(0.2)

262.6 (0.8)

Costs for transport for Xpert sputum sample 0% -50% 106.4

(0.5)

106.6 (0.3) 264,2

(0.2)

264.4 (0.1)

Price of ARV -5% -25% 104.8

(2.0)

96.3 (9.9) 259.1

(2.1)

236.6 (10.6)

Costs for sputum smear microscopy 0% 100% 106.9

(0.0)

105.5� �
(1.5)

264.7

(0.0)

262.3� �
(0.9)

Intervention Base case� 165.9 165.9 331.4 331.4

Price for CRAG reagents -5% -25% 165.9

(0.0)

165.9 (0.0) 331.4

(0.0)

331.4 (0.0)

Monthly salary for lay workers US$177 US$383 156.6

(5.6)

165.9 (0.0) 325.1

(1.9)

334.4 (0.9)

Monthly income (salary & benefits) for lab technician for

processing the cerebral spinal fluid

US$379 US$397 165.7

(0.1)

166.1 (0.1) 331.4

(0.0)

331.5 (0.0)

Number of home visits by lay-worker 1 4 174.1

(4.9)

129.2 (22.1) 335.4

(1.2)

290.5 (12.3)

�Does not include costs for smear tests

��Does not include costs for Xpert test

doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0171917.t004

The costs of providing ART services to individuals presenting with advanced HIV disease in Tanzania

PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0171917 February 24, 2017 11 / 16

higherthanthestandardtreatmentarm,whencalculatedovera12-monthperiod.Theanalysis
bymonth andbyquarterconfirm that theincreasein costisonly associatedwith theinitial
stageof treatmentandassuchdo not haveamajor impacton thelifetimecostsof ART,pro-
viding astrongargumentfor investmentgiventhelikely reductionin mortality thatwasdem-
onstratedby thetrial. Althoughthisstudywasdoneaspartof atrial, it wasintegratedinto the
healthsystem,with patientsmanagedbyroutinehealthcarestaff.Thusthecostspresentedare
likely to betypicalof urbanclinicsin TanzaniaamongHIV-infected individualspresenting
with advanceddisease.However,aformaleconomicevaluationisneededto determineif and